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Mereside Primary School

and Children’s Centre

Pupil Premium spending 2015-16
_______________________________________________________________________

What is Pupil Premium?
The pupil premium is additional funding given to publicly funded schools in England to raise the attainment of disadvantaged pupils and close the gap between them and their peers.
Pupil premium funding is paid to schools according to the number of pupils who have been:
· registered as eligible for free school meals at any point in the last 6 years

· in care for 6 months or longer

Funding for 2015/16
In the 2015 to 2016 financial year, pupil premium funding was:
· £1,320 for each primary-aged pupil eligible for Free School Meals

· £1,900 for each Looked After child
1. Overview of the school

	Number of Pupils and Pupil Premium Grant received 


	Total number of pupils on roll (Jan 2015)

	226

	Total number of pupils eligible for PPG (Jan 2015)

	134

	Total amount of PPG received


	£180,580


2. Summary of Grant Expenditure 2015 - 16
	Expenditure


	Purpose
	Cost

	Achievement for All programme


	To raise attainment of children in Y1 and Y2 in Literacy and Maths
	£1,875

	Additional Teachers
	To target support in Reception and Y6 to deliver smaller group teaching 
	£55,610

	First Class at Number programme for catch-up Numeracy; 2x Teaching Assistants’ time plus cost of training and resources

	To deliver Maths intervention programmes
	£2,790

	1 to 1 Tuition
	Targeted support for Y5 and Y6 individuals and for Looked After Children; and for EAL children eligible for FSM 
	£3,265


	CPA Educational Psychology Service
	To provide EP time, additional to the LA service, for assessment of children and advice and strategies for school and parents to meet the needs of children with learning or emotional and behavioural needs. Also for staff training in Precision Teaching and support for school-based research projects to improve teaching of children with SEN

	£16,800

	‘Communicate’ Speech and Language Service (Speech therapy; staff training)
	To improve Communication and Language skills across school generally but with main focus on Reception and KS1


	£12,792

	Pastoral Support programmes – staff time
	To support children with emotional and behavioural needs to remove barriers to learning

	£62,160

	After School Club subsidy
	To enable pupils to access out of school learning

	£5,168



	Curriculum enhancements (eg subsidies for visits, additional resources, visitors; subsidized Music tuition; Golden Time activities; Children’s University etc)

	To provide children with opportunities to enhance their learning

	£23,020

	Total expenditure


	
	£183,480


3. Impact Measures
	Performance of Disadvantaged Pupils (76% of cohort) – 2015-16 end of KS2 Results 

	Average progress scores in:
	School

Disadvantaged

(22 children)
	School

Other

(7 children)
	School all

(29 children)
	National

Disadvantaged


	National

Other
	National all

	Reading
	-2.02
	-4.23
	-2.56
	
	
	0

	Writing
	0.46
	3.99
	1.31
	
	
	0

	Maths
	-3.03
	0.15
	-2.26
	
	
	0


	Average scaled scores in:
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Reading
	98.3
	95.9
	97.7
	103.8
	103.8
	102.6

	Maths
	97.9
	101.0
	98.6
	104.1
	104.1
	103.0


	% of pupils who achieved the expected standard or above in:
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Reading 
	50
	43
	48
	71
	71
	66

	Writing
	68
	100
	76
	79
	79
	74

	Maths
	45
	57
	48
	75
	75
	70


	% of pupils who achieved a high level of attainment in:
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Reading 
	5
	0
	3
	23
	23
	19

	Writing
	5
	0
	3
	18
	18
	15

	Maths
	0
	0
	0
	20
	20
	17


	Performance of Disadvantaged Pupils (75% of cohort) – 2015-16 end of KS1 Results



	Attainment 
	School

Disadvantaged

(23 children)
	School

Other

(8 children)
	School all

(31 children)
	National

Disadvantaged


	National

Other
	National all

	% of children at expected or above
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Reading


	87
	75
	84
	78
	78
	74

	Writing


	74
	63
	71
	70
	70
	65

	Maths


	83
	75
	81
	77
	77
	73


	Performance of Disadvantaged Pupils (75% of cohort) – 2015-16 end of KS1 Results



	Attainment 
	School

Disadvantaged

(23 children)
	School

Other

(8 children)
	School all

(31 children)
	National

Disadvantaged


	National

Other
	National all

	% of children at greater depth
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Reading


	26
	25
	26
	27
	27
	24

	Writing


	4
	13
	6
	16
	16
	13

	Maths


	22
	38
	26
	20
	20
	18


	Performance of Disadvantaged Pupils (55% of cohort) – 2015-16 Year 1 Phonics 


	Attaining Expected Standard
	School

Disadvantaged

(17 children)
	School

Other

(14 children)
	School all

(31 children)
	National

Disadvantaged


	National

Other
	National all

	Phonics


	76
	71
	74
	70
	83
	81


	Performance of Disadvantaged Pupils (51% of cohort) – 2015-16 Early Years Foundation Stage 


	
	School

Disadvantaged

(19 children)
	School

Other

(18 children)
	School all

(37 children)
	2015 National

Disadvantaged


	2015 National

Other
	2015 National all

	Achieving a Good Level of Development

	53

	67
	59
	52
	69
	66


